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The said Chapter 93, Laws of 1939, 
also provides another limitation, to­
wit: motor trucks. Such motor truck 
as comes within the definition set out 
in the act, being a vehicle designed, 
used or maintained primarily for the 
transportation for hire. 

Opinion No. 120. 

Livestock Sanitary Board-Dairy De­
fined-License. 

HELD: Producers of milk who 
sell on own premises to customers who 
bring their own containers are re­
quired to have dairy license. 

August 17, 1939. 
Dr. W. J. Butler 
State Veterinary Surgeon 
The Capitol 

Dear Dr. Butler: 

You have submitted for my opinion 
the following: 

"Are producers of milk who sell that 
milk on their own premise to custom­
ers who bring their own containers 
with them required to take out a dairy 
license as issued by the Montana Live­
stock Sanitary Board?" 

Section 3282, R. C. M., 1935, provides 
for the licensing of milk plants and 
dairies selling milk or cream for pub­
lic consumptioin, and as far as perti­
nent to this question, reads as follows: 

"It shall be unlawful for the fol­
lowing classes of business to operate 
in the State of Montana without 
first securing a license from the live­
stock sanitary board, to-wit: 

"1. All dairies selling milk or 
cream for public consumption in the 
form in wnich it is origionally pro­
duced and without having been con­
verted into some manufactured 
product." 

The purpose of this Act is to protect 
the consumers against unsanitary con­
ditions in which the likestock may be 
kept. This board has power to enforce 
sanitary regulations in order that the 
public using dairy products may be 

protected against infectious contagious, 
communicable or dangerous diseases 
which so often accompany milk and 
cream. 

A dairy is defined as a department 
of farming, concerned with production 
of milk, butter and cheese. (Associated 
Industrial Corporation v. Wilson 
(Tex.) 21 S. W. (2) 314,317:) 

Any farm, farmhouse, cow shed, 
milk store, milk shop, or other place 
from which milk is supplied has been 
construed as a dairy. (Wharton Law 
Lexicon.) 

It is my opinion that such a produc­
er as is set up in your opinion comes 
within the definition of "dairyman," 
and should take out a dairy license as 
issued by the Montana Livestock San­
itary Board. 

Opinion No. 121. 

Schools and School Districts-High 
School Students, Transfer­

Bridges. 

HELD: 1. High school students 
may transfer by filing application any 
time prior to September 1. 

2. No supplemental budget for 
transfers on applications made after 
adoption of final budget may be made. 

3. Cost of transfers made between 
adoption of final budget and Septem­
ber 1 may not be pro-rated. 

Mr. Phil G. Greenan 
County Attorney 
Cascade County 
Great Falls, Montana 

August 18, 1939. 

My Dear Mr. Greenan: 

You have submitted to this office for 
my opinion the inquiry as to the prop­
er method, if any, to be followed au­
thorizing the expenditure of funds for 
the transfer of high school students to 
another county where the transfers 
have been made subsequent to the 
adoption of the final budget and prior 
to September 1. 

Section 4, Chapter 217, L. 1939, pro­
vides that transfers of high school 
pupils to another county must be au-
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thorized when proper application has 
been made on or before September 1. 

Section 5 of said chapter makes it 
the duty of the county superintendent 
on or before the third Monday in July 
to prepare a preliminary budget au­
thorizing the expenditure of funds to 
meet the cost of transferring pupils. 
Thereafter the board of school budget 
supervisor~ must ma.ke due ~uthoriza­
tion for such expendItures. FInal adop­
tion of the budget as well as the levy 
is made on the second Monday in 
August. Chapter 217 permits transfers 
to be made up until September 1, yet 
no budgetary authority exists author­
izing supplemental appropriation, ex­
penditure, or otherwise after the adop­
tion of the final budget. 

Section 1263.14 limits the expendi­
tures or liabilities incurred to the 
amount provided for in the final 
budget. Disbursements for transfers 
between the second Monday in August 
and the first day of September cannot 
be authorized as an emergency, be­
cause such disbursements are not de­
fined as an emergency under the pro­
visions of Section 1263.16. Cost of 
transfers made between the date of 
the adoption of the final budget and 
September 1 cannot be pro-rated with 
the expenditures authorized in the final 
budget, for the reason that funds can­
not be expended unless budgeted. 

Opinion No. 122. 

County Commissioners-County Fair 
Commission-Appropriations 

HELD: 1. The County Commis­
sioners may designate any agency to 
expend appropriation provided for by 
Section 4550, R. C. M., 1935. 

2. Funds appropriated under Sec­
tion 4549, R. C. M., 1935, for purpose 
of holding county fair or advertising 
products and resources of county may 
be expended only by county fair com­
mission. 

August 18, 1939. 

Mr. Claude A. Johnson 
County Attorney 
Carbon County 
Red Lodge, Montana 

My Dear Mr. Johnson: 

You have submitted to this office for 
my opinion the following: 

Carbon County authorized $600 to 
be expended as follows: $350 for a 
county exhibit at the Midland Empire 
Fair in Yellowstone County and the 
further sum of $250 for Montanans 
Incorporated, earmarked for advertis­
ing the products and resources of Car­
bon County. The question involved is 
whether or not such funds must be 
expended by the county fair commis­
sion or by the board of county com­
missioners either directly or through 
such agency as the Montanans Incor­
porated. 

Section 4549 authorizes the board of 
county commissioners to appropriate 
funds to be expended by the county 
fair commission for the purpose of 
holding a county fair, or advertising 
the products and resources of the 
county. 

Section 4550 provides that such 
money shaH be kept in a separate fund 
by the county treasurer an~ payable 
on orders signed by the preSIdent and 
secretary of the fair commission. Sec­
tion 4550 authorizes the board of coun­
ty commissioners to make an annual 
appropriation of $200, or so much 
thereof as may be necessary, out of 
the general fund of the county for the 
purpose of defraying expenses of col­
lecting, transporting, and taking care 
of any exhibit from the county to an­
other county where any agricultural 
fair, seed show, or other agricultural 
exhibit is held. 

The board of county commissioners 
of Carbon County may expand an an­
nual amount not to exceed $200, ap­
propriated from the general fund of 
the county, to pay the expense.s of col­
lecting transporting, and takIng care 
of an 'exhibit to the Midland Empire 
County Fair in Yellowstone. County. 
The commissioners may deSIgnate a 
suitable agency, such as that of the 
Montanans Incorporated, in the ex­
penditure of such funds, so long as the 
funds are earmarked and applied ex­
clusively for the purposes' above 
named. Funds necessary to be expend­
ed in excess of $200 and within the 
maximum limitation as provided for in 
Section 4549 in providing for the Car-
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